



\$~33 to 41

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 13137/2018

**SISTEMA SHYAM TELESERVICES LIMITED** .....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Kamal Sawhney with Mr.  
Deepak Thackuar & Ms.  
Aakansha Wadhvani, Advs.

versus

**UNION OF INDIA & ORS** .....Respondents

Through: Mr. Aditya Singla, SSC CBIC  
with Mr. Umang Mishra, Adv.

34

+ W.P.(C) 687/2019

**TV TODAY NETWORK LIMITED** .....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Kamal Sawhney with Mr.  
Deepak Thackuar & Ms.  
Aakansha Wadhvani, Advs.

versus

**UNION OF INDIA & ORS.** .....Respondents

Through: Mr. Ripu Daman Bhardwaj,  
CGSC with Mr. Kushagra  
Kumar and Mr. Abhinav  
Bhardwaj, Advs.

35

+ W.P.(C) 13498/2018 & CM APPL. 36691/2022 (125 Days  
Delay in C.A.)

**CELLULAR OPERATORS ASSOCIATION OF  
INDIA** .....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Sparsh Bhargava with Ms.  
Ishita Farsaiya & Ms. Vanshika  
Taneja, Advs.

versus



UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

.....Respondent

Through: Ms. Shiva Lakshmi, CGSC.  
Mr. Harpreet Singh, SSC with  
Ms. Suhani Mathur, Mr. Jatin  
Gaur and Ms. Pritika Nagpal,  
Adv.

36

+ W.P.(C) 1975/2019 & CM APPL. 23690/2023 (Interim Relief),  
CM APPL. 23804/2023 (Amendment)

INDIABULLS REAL ESTATE LIMITED &  
ORS.

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Kishore Kunal and Ms.  
Ankita Parkash, Adv.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Sonu Bhatnagar,SSC with  
Ms. Nistha Mittal, Ms. Apurva  
Singh and Mr. K.S. Mary Jonet,  
Adv.

37

+ W.P.(C) 1976/2019  
SEPSET REAL ESTATE, THROUGH ITS AUTHORISED  
SIGNATORY MR. RAJENDRAN

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Kishore Kunal and Ms.  
Ankita Parkash, Adv.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Vijay Joshi & Mr.  
Shubham Chaturvedi, Adv for  
UOI.  
Mr. Akshay Amritanshu, SSC  
with Mr. Samyak Jain, Ms.  
Swati Mishra, Ms. Drishti Saraf  
& Ms. Pragya Upadhyay, Adv



38

+

W.P.(C) 2135/2019

M/S INDIABULLS PROPERTIES PRIVATE LIMITED &  
ANR. ....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Kishore Kunal and Ms.  
Ankita Parkash, Adv.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS. ....Respondents

Through: Ms. Sonu Bhatnagar, SSC with  
Ms. Apurva Singh & Ms. K. S.  
Mary Jonet, Advs for R2 & 3.

39

+

W.P.(C) 6052/2019

M/S CORNING TECHNOLOGIES INDIA PRIVATE  
LIMITED ....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Kamal Sawhney with Mr.  
Deepak Thackuar & Ms.  
Aakansha Wadhvani, Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS. ....Respondents

Through: Mr. Aditya Singla, SSC, CBIC  
with Mr. Anand Pandey and  
Mr. Raghav Bakshi, Advs  
Ms. Monika Arora, CGSC with  
Mr. Subhrodeep Saha and Ms.  
Radhika Kurdukar, Advocates.

40

+

W.P.(C) 6091/2019

HONDA SIEL POWER PRODUCTS LTD ....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Kamal Sawhney with Mr.  
Deepak Thackuar & Ms.  
Aakansha Wadhvani, Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS. ....Respondents



Through: Ms. Monika Arora, CGSC with  
Mr. Subhrodeep Saha and Ms.  
Radhika Kurdukar, Advocates.

41

+ W.P.(C) 11794/2019 & CM APPL. 48375/2019 (Interim  
Relief), CM APPL. 18556/2024 (Amendment)  
M/S TATA TELESERVICES LIMITED .....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Kumar Visalaksh and Mr.  
Arihant Tater, Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS. ....Respondents  
Through: Mr. Ravi Prakash, CGSC.

**CORAM:**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE YASHWANT VARMA**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAVINDER DUDEJA**

% **ORDER**  
**22.10.2024**

We are informed that the issues which are sought to be  
canvassed in these writ petitions also forms subject matter of  
**Sutherland Global Services Pvt Ltd vs Assistant Commissioner of  
CGST and Central Excise** in SLP (Civil) No.7780/2021.

Awaiting disposal of that appeal, let this batch be re-notified for  
31.01.2025 with liberty reserved to learned counsels for respective  
sides to mention in case need so arises.

**YASHWANT VARMA, J**

**RAVINDER DUDEJA, J**

**OCTOBER 22, 2024**

*sk*